management determined that the calculation and corresponding recognition of the accretion of the purchase accounting
discount on the loans acquired from Sterling Financial Corporation that were not impaired was calculated in a manner that
was considered to be inconsistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as indicated
in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 310-20.  As a result, the financial statements have been restated to reflect the
correction of the difference in accretion/amortization related to the loans acquired. Management believes that the effect of
this restatement is not material to our previously issued consolidated financial statements.

As the error began in 2014, a prior period adjustment has been recorded to reflect the difference in loans and leases, as well
as retained earnings in the opening period that is first reported in this 10-K.  As a result, the consolidated statements of
income have been revised to reflect these changes to the applicable line items as follows.

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Year Ended
December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest and fees on loans and leases $ 865,521 $ 5,797 $ 871,318 $ 850,067 $ (6,476) $ 843,591
Total interest income 938,104 5,797 943,901 910,639 (6,476) 904,163
Net interest income 859,888 5,797 865,685 844,588 (6,476) 838,112
Net interest income after provision for
loan and lease losses 812,634 5,797 818,431 802,914 (6,476) 796,438
Gain on loan sales, net 16,721 1,291 18,012 13,356 1,788 15,144
Total non-interest income 277,196 1,291 278,487 299,940 1,788 301,728

Income before provision for income taxes 341,955 7,088 349,043 365,699 (4,688) 361,011
Provision for income taxes 95,936 10,794 106,730 132,759 (1,816) 130,943
Net income $ 246,019 $ (3,706) $ 242,313 $ 232,940 $ (2,872) $ 230,068
Dividends and undistributed earnings
allocated to participating securities 56 (1) 55 125 (2) 123
Net earnings available to common
shareholders $ 245,963 $ (3,705) $ 242,258 $ 232,815 $ (2,870) $ 229,945
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.12 $ (0.02) $ 1.10 $ 1.06 $ (0.02) $ 1.04
Diluted $ 1.11 $ (0.01) $ 1.10 $ 1.05 $ (0.01) $ 1.04

In addition, the consolidated balance sheet for December 31, 2017 has been revised to reflect these changes as follows:

(in thousands) December 31, 2017
As Originally

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Loans and leases $ 19,080,184 $ (60,992) $ 19,019,192
Net loans and leases $ 18,939,576 $ (60,992) $ 18,878,584
Total assets $ 25,741,439 $ (60,992) $ 25,680,447
Deferred tax liability, net $ 37,503 $ (15,573) $ 21,930
Total liabilities $ 21,726,653 $ (15,573) $ 21,711,080
Retained earnings $ 522,520 $ (45,419) $ 477,101
Total shareholders' equity $ 4,014,786 $ (45,419) $ 3,969,367
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 25,741,439 $ (60,992) $ 25,680,447

79

The consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity has a prior period adjustment of $38.8 million to reflect the
correction of the accretion amounts since the acquisition date in April 2014 to December 31, 2015. In addition, the following
amounts have been revised in the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity.

(in thousands) As Originally
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income for the year ended December 31, 2016 $ 232,940 $ (2,872) $ 230,068
Retained earnings as of December 31, 2016 $ 422,839 $ (41,713) $ 381,126
Total equity as of December 31, 2016 $ 3,916,795 $ (41,713) $ 3,875,082
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2017 $ 246,019 $ (3,706) $ 242,313
Retained earnings as of December 31, 2017 $ 522,520 $ (45,419) $ 477,101
Total equity as of December 31, 2017 $ 4,014,786 $ (45,419) $ 3,969,367

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been updated to reflect the change in net income for the year ended
December 31, 2017 and 2016.  Comprehensive income decreased by $3.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2017 to
$243.1 million and by $2.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2016 to $211.3 million. The consolidated statement of
cash flows has also been updated to reflect these changes, resulting in an increase in cash flows provided by operating
activities for December 31, 2017 of $5.8 million and a decrease of $6.5 million for December 31, 2016 to reflect the change

[…]

that are included in this annual report and the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,
2018 and issued their Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm, appearing under Item 8.  The audit report
expresses an unqualified opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of
December 31, 2018.

February 21, 2019

133

ITEM 9B. OTHER INFORMATION.

As disclosed in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, a correction of prior period balances has been made in the
current 10-K to reflect the correction of the calculation and corresponding recognition of the accretion of the purchase
accounting discount on the loans acquired from Sterling Financial Corporation (ASC 310-20 loans).  Management believes
that the effect of this restatement is not material to our previously issued consolidated financial statements. We will
prospectively correct the prior period in our future filing of the 2019 Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2019.

The impact for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

 (in thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income For the three months ended March 31, 2018

As reported Adjustment As revised
Interest and fees on loans and leases $ 227,738 $ 1,750 $ 229,488
Income before provision for income taxes 102,029 1,750 103,779
Provision for income taxes 24,360 447 24,807
Net income 77,669 1,303 78,972

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets For the three months ended March 31, 2018

As reported Adjustment As revised
Loans and leases $ 19,314,589 $ (59,242) $ 19,255,347
Deferred tax liability, net 39,277 (15,126) 24,151
Retained earnings 546,330 (44,116) 502,214

PART III

ITEM 10. DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The response to this item is incorporated by reference to Umpqua's Proxy Statement for the 2019 annual meeting of
shareholders under the captions "Item 1. Election of Directors," "Information About Executive Officers," "Corporate
Governance Overview" and "Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance."

ITEM 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

The response to this item is incorporated by reference to the Proxy Statement, under the captions "Director Compensation,"
"Compensation Discussion and Analysis," "Compensation Committee Report," and "Compensation Tables."